

**Vaneet Sood Vs. State of H.P. & Anr.**

**CWP No.8180 of 2010**

20.03.2025 Present: Ms. Kamakshi Tarlokta, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.1.

CMP(M) No.1726 of 2023

As per report of the Registry, proposed legal representatives of respondent No.2 stand served by way of publication. As none has not in appearance on their behalf, they are ordered to be proceeded against *ex parte*.

By way of this application, a prayer has been made to bring on record proposed legal representatives of respondent No.2, who is stated to have died during the pendency of the petition on 21.02.2022. Prayer is also for condonation of delay in filing the application and setting aside abatement.

Having heard learned counsel for the applicants, as this Court is convinced that delay in filing the application is bonafide and not intentional, the same is allowed, as prayed for. Proposed legal

representatives of deceased-respondent No.2 are impleaded as respondents No.2(i) to 2 (iii). Delay in filing the application is condoned and abatement is set aside. Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks. The application stands disposed of.

CWP No.8180 of 2010

Let, notice be issued to the newly added respondents, returnable for **03.06.2025**, on steps for service being taken within two weeks.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

March 20, 2025  
(Rishi)